1562 SrTeO 4
6,25; c = 7,22 et 7,92 A respectivement (Thummel &
Hoppe, 1974; Duquenoy, 1971), qui nous incite ~i ne
pas consid~rer le probl+me structural de K2TeO 4 r6solu,
tant qu'une &ude sur monocristal n'aura pas +t+
effectu6e.
Rff~rences
DANIEL, F., MAURIN, M., MORET, J. & PHILIPPOT, E. (1977). d.

Mineralogy, 1963; Giusepetti, Coda, Mazzi & Tadini,
1962; Sakae, Nagata & Sudo, 1978). Up to now, the
only example of ordering between isolated XO 4 tetra-
hedra has been provided by Ag6SO4SiO 4 (Keller &
M/iller-Bushbaum, 1974). We start this investigation by
describing the chemical preparation and the crystal
structure of (NH4)2H3AsO4SO 4, a new example of such
an order.
0108-2701/85/111562-03501.50
Experimental. Crystals of ammonium hydrogen-
arsenate sulfate are produced from a stoichiometric
solution of ammonium sulfate and arsenic acid:
(NH4)2SO 4 + H3AsO 4 ~ (NH4)2H3AsO4SO4.
Pure arsenic acid is produced by oxidation of AS203 by
hydrogen peroxide. The resulting solution is kept at
room temperature. A few days later, thick diamond-like
platelets of (NH4)2H3AsO4SO4 crystallize.
Spherical crystal (Q_~ 0.21 mm). Philips PW 1100
diffractometer. Systematic absences: hOl, l= 2n; 0k0,
k = 2n. Mo Kct radiation, graphite monochromator, co
scan, scan width 1.60 °, scan speed 0.02 ° s -l, total
background measurement time 12 s. 14 reflections used
for refining lattice parameters (14.5 < 0 <  18°).
Lorentz and polarization but no absorption corrections
( g O _  0.92). 2Oma x = 60 °. h,k,l range: + 16, 10, 13.
Reference reflections (800, 800) show no appreciable
intensity variation. 1759 independent reflections
measured; 435 reflections rejected: 4 incorrectly
measured (failure of the 'automatic attenuation sys-
tem'), 431 with I <  3a(I). Classical methods for
structure determination: Patterson and successive
Fourier syntheses. Attempts to localize hydrogen atoms
by difference-Fourier syntheses unsuccessful. Refine-
ment on F. Final fitness parameters: R = 0 . 0 4 3 ,
wR = 0.048, S = 0.671 (R = 0.076 for the complete
set of collected reflections). Unit weights. Max. A/
a = 0.0. Max. peak height in final difference-Fourier
synthesis 0.717 e/k -3. No extinction correction. Scat-
© 1985 International Union of Crystallography
M. BOUBIA, M. T. AVERBUCH-POUCHOT AND A. DURIF 1563
tering factors for neutral atoms a n d f ' , f "  values from
International Tables for X-ray Crystallography (1974).
Computer program used: Enraf-Nonius (1977)
Structure Determination Package. Computer: PDP
11.70. A s
S
o(11)
D i s c u s s i o n .  Final  pos i t ional  parameters  and their o(12)
o(13) e.s.d.'s are given in Table 1.* Unlike similar compounds o(14)
(Averbuch-Pouchot & Durif, 1980; Averbuch-Pouchot, o(21)
1981), the arsenate and sulfate oxo ions here are 0(22)
0(23)
ordered (Fig. 1): [HaAsO4SO4] 2- groups linked by 0(24)
ammonium ions run along the [101] direction, building N(I)
up chains interconnected by hydrogen bonds. N(2)
Table 1. Positional parameters and their e.s.d.'s
Be q : 4 Ljai.ajflij"
x y z Beq(A 2)
0.17602 (6) 0.1862 (9) 0.42489 (7) 1.88 (1)
0.3224 (1) 0.6841 (2) 0.5702 (2) 1.90 (3)
0.1672 (4) 0.0160 (7) 0-3126 (5) 2-8 (1)
0.3024 (4) 0.2821 (6) 0.4000 (5) 2-8 (1)
0.1840 (6) 0.0992 (8) 0.5881 (5) 3.8 (2)
0.0664 (4) 0.3131 (8) 0.4075 (5) 2.8 (1)
0-3407 (4) 0.5400 (7) 0.6713 (5) 2.7 (1)
0-2149 (4) 0.7686 (7) 0.5948 (6) 2.8 (t)
0-3189 (5) 0-6122 (7) 0.4282 (5) 3.1 (2)
0.4149 (4) 0.8092 (8) 0.5863 (5) 2.9 (1)